

FILED

DEC 30 1999

CLERK

No. 99-62

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1999

SANTA FE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

JANE DOE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CONGRESSMAN STEVE LARGENT AND
CONGRESSMAN J.C. WATTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH DORTA
NEW JERSEY LEGAL
RESOURCE COUNCIL
40 Baldwin Rd.
Parsippany, N.J. 07054
(973) 263-5258

BRETT M. KAVANAUGH
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5043

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SCHOOL POLICY INVOLVED	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. A PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL CONSTITUTIONALLY NEED NOT – INDEED, CONSTITUTIONALLY CANNOT – BAN A STUDENT’S RELIGIOUS SPEECH, BECAUSE IT IS RELIGIOUS, FROM A SCHOOL EVENT	5
A. This Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence Validates the School’s Neutral Speech Policy ...	5
B. A Disclaimer is Not Constitutionally Necessary Here; In Any Event, the Court Need Not Consider That Issue in the Context of This Facial Challenge.	15
C. The Scarcity of the Forum Does Not Alter the Constitutional Analysis.	18
D. The Sole Issue Here is the Facial Constitutionality of a High School Policy That Permits, But Does Not Require, Student Religious Speech at Extracurricular Football Games	19
II. RESPONDENTS’ POSITION WOULD REQUIRE PUBLIC SCHOOLS TO ACT AS AGGRESSIVE “RELIGION CENSORS.”	20

III. THE SCHOOL POLICY SERVES LEGITIMATE PUBLIC PURPOSES.	22
IV. CONJURING UP SOME FUTURE “PARADE OF HORRIBLES” IS NOT A BASIS FOR STRIKING DOWN THE POLICY ON ITS FACE	25
V. THE COURT’S PRECEDENTS HAVE LONG FOUND GOVERNMENT NEUTRALITY TOWARD RELIGION CONSISTENT WITH THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adler v. Duval County School Bd.</i> , 174 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14, 26
<i>Board of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	27, 29
<i>Board of Ed. of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	25, 27
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 19, 22, 27
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	6, 27
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	13, 14, 26

	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1973)	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	25
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	13, 14
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.3	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
Secretary Riley's Statement on Religious Expression, http://www.ed.gov/Speeches/08-1995/religion.html (May 1998)	25
Nadine Strossen, <i>How Much God in the Schools?</i> <i>A Discussion of Religion's Role in the Classroom</i> , 4 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 607 (1995)	15
Eugene Volokh, <i>Equal Treatment is Not Establishment</i> , 13 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 341 (1999)	29
